CH \$490.00 9837

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM770376

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Maranon Capital, L.P.		11/23/2022	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	A. STUCKI COMPANY
Street Address:	1875 CENTURY PARK EAST, SUITE 320
Internal Address:	ATTN: STONE CANYON INDUSTRIES LLC, ADAM COHN
City:	LOS ANGELES
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90067
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	ALCO SPRING INDUSTRIES, INC.
Street Address:	1875 CENTURY PARK EAST, SUITE 320
Internal Address:	ATTN: STONE CANYON INDUSTRIES LLC, ADAM COHN
City:	LOS ANGELES
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90067
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	MAGNUS, LLC
Street Address:	1875 CENTURY PARK EAST, SUITE 320
Internal Address:	ATTN: STONE CANYON INDUSTRIES LLC, ADAM COHN
City:	LOS ANGELES
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90067
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
	•

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	983726	STUCKI		
Registration Number:	1434629	ELASTOWEDGE		
Registration Number:	2575730	SSB		
Registration Number:	2587863	CSB		
		TRADEMARK ——		

REEL: 007902 FRAME: 0713

900734521

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2665013	
Registration Number:	3577502	RETROXT
Registration Number:	3577501	POWRGUARD
Registration Number:	3581410	HYDRA SHOX
Registration Number:	3845884	ALCO
Registration Number:	3984163	A
Registration Number:	4147162	CATTYWAMPUS
Registration Number:	4667953	GROWLING BEAR
Registration Number:	4168409	MERADA
Registration Number:	4011703	WAR HORSE
Serial Number:	85869731	DYNAMIQ
Serial Number:	85869824	DYNAMIQ
Serial Number:	86378324	AIR:LINQ
Serial Number:	86378362	AIR: LINQ
Registration Number:	4057102	FLYING HORSE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2028874288

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028874000

Email: mbeyene@akingump.com

Correspondent Name: Mussie B Beyene Address Line 1: 2001 K Street N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington DC, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	694402.0012
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mussie B Beyene
SIGNATURE:	/Mussie B Beyene/
DATE SIGNED:	11/28/2022

Total Attachments: 14

source=Stucki - 2022 Refinancing - 1L Credit Agreement - IP Release Agreement 4864-8820-8701, 6#page1.tif source=Stucki - 2022 Refinancing - 1L Credit Agreement - IP Release Agreement 4864-8820-8701, 6#page2.tif source=Stucki - 2022 Refinancing - 1L Credit Agreement - IP Release Agreement 4864-8820-8701, 6#page3.tif source=Stucki - 2022 Refinancing - 1L Credit Agreement - IP Release Agreement 4864-8820-8701, 6#page5.tif source=Stucki - 2022 Refinancing - 1L Credit Agreement - IP Release Agreement 4864-8820-8701, 6#page5.tif source=Stucki - 2022 Refinancing - 1L Credit Agreement - IP Release Agreement 4864-8820-8701, 6#page7.tif source=Stucki - 2022 Refinancing - 1L Credit Agreement - IP Release Agreement 4864-8820-8701, 6#page7.tif source=Stucki - 2022 Refinancing - 1L Credit Agreement - IP Release Agreement 4864-8820-8701, 6#page8.tif source=Stucki - 2022 Refinancing - 1L Credit Agreement - IP Release Agreement 4864-8820-8701, 6#page9.tif source=Stucki - 2022 Refinancing - 1L Credit Agreement - IP Release Agreement 4864-8820-8701, 6#page10.tif source=Stucki - 2022 Refinancing - 1L Credit Agreement - IP Release Agreement 4864-8820-8701, 6#page10.tif source=Stucki - 2022 Refinancing - 1L Credit Agreement - IP Release Agreement 4864-8820-8701, 6#page10.tif

source=Stucki - 2022 Refinancing - 1L Credit Agreement - IP Release Agreement 4864-8820-8701, 6#page12.tif source=Stucki - 2022 Refinancing - 1L Credit Agreement - IP Release Agreement 4864-8820-8701, 6#page13.tif source=Stucki - 2022 Refinancing - 1L Credit Agreement - IP Release Agreement 4864-8820-8701, 6#page14.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of November 23, 2022 (this "Release"), is executed by Maranon Capital, L.P., in its capacity as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent"), in connection with that certain First Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated September 5, 2018 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among A. Stucki Company, Alco Spring Industries, Inc. and Magnus, LLC (collectively, the "Grantors") in favor of the Collateral Agent.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantors granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in the intellectual property identified on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "*IP*"); and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the IP as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges all of the Collateral Agent's security interest in the IP of the Grantors, including, without limitation, the patents and trademarks listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto, effective as of the date set forth above.

The Collateral Agent hereby acknowledges that this Release may be filed along with any other necessary documentation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office to evidence the termination and release granted herein. The Collateral Agent hereby agrees to deliver any further releases or termination statements as may be reasonably necessary to effect the termination and release contemplated hereby, at the Grantors' expense.

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

MARANON CAPITAL, L.P.,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Richard T. Jander Title: Managing Director

REEL: 007902 FRAME: 0717

EXHIBIT A

Patents:

<u>Owner</u>	<u>Title</u>	Filing Date/Issued Date	Country	Application/ Registration No.
A. Stucki Company	Railway Car Truck and Method and Apparatus for Velocity-Dependent Friction Damping	March 2, 1999	United States	5875721
A. Stucki Company	Pivoting Joint for Pivotally Joining a Brake Head to a Brake Beam	August 23, 2005	United States	6932535
A. Stucki Company	Spare Brake Beam	August 12, 2008	United States	7410037
A. Stucki Company	Center Bowl Liner With Spring Washer Conductor	December 27, 2011	United States	8082855
A. Stucki Company	Center Bowl Liner With Spring Washer Conductor	April 9, 2013	United States	8413590
A. Stucki Company	Modular Base Side Bearing	September 17, 2013	United States	8534202
A. Stucki Company	Brake Beam Assembly	December 2, 2014	United States	8899388
A. Stucki Company	Modular Base Side Bearing	January 27, 2015	United States	8939087
A. Stucki Company	Railroad Car Seal for Railroad Hopper Cars	January 6, 2015	United States	8925467
A. Stucki Company	Brake Beam Assembly	April 7, 2015	United States	8997949
A. Stucki Company	Modular Base Side Bearing	March 10, 2011	Australia	2004222826
A. Stucki Company	Constant Contact Side Bearing For Railroad Freight Cars	February 23, 2009	Mexico	2008000316

A. Stucki Company	Air Hose Hanger for a Rail Way Vehicle	January 14, 2014	United States	14/154401
A. Stucki Company	Air Hose Hanger for a Rail Way Vehicle	January 14, 2014	United States	29/479247
A. Stucki Company	Air Hose Hanger for a Rail Way Vehicle	January 8, 2015	United States	14/592348(CIP of 14/154401)
A. Stucki Company	Brake Beam Assembly	May 21, 2010	Mexico	MX/a/2012/012167
	Brake Beam Assembly	May 21, 2010	Brazil	BR112012027057-5
A. Stucki Company	Brake Beam Assembly	April 11, 2014	India	201209752

<u>Owner</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Application No. Application Date	<u>Patent No.</u> <u>Issue Date</u>
Magnus, LLC	Method Of Converting A Traction Motor With Sleeve Bearings To Roller Bearings	United States	09672427 09/28/2000	6484403 11/26/2002
Magnus, LLC	Interior Contour For Bore Of A Friction Support Bearing Of A Railway Locomotive Traction Motor	United States	10862114 06/03/2004	7055439 06/06/2006
Magnus, LLC	Sleeve Bearing For Railway Traction Motor	United States	11178937 07/11/2005	7308856 12/18/2007
Magnus, LLC	Wick Holder For A Lubricating System Of A Locomotive Traction Motor Support Bearing	United States	11284635 11/21/2005	7857101 12/28/2010

Magnus, LLC	Method And Apparatus For Improving The Delivery Of Oil Of A Wick Lubricating System For A Locomotive Traction Motor Support Bearing	United States	11336039 01/20/2006	7802656 09/28/2010
Magnus, LLC	Interior Contour For Bore Of A Friction Support Bearing Of A Railway Locomotive Traction Motor	United States	11401177 04/10/2006	7178463 02/20/2007
Magnus, LLC	Sleeve Bearing For Railway Traction Motor	United States	11680729 03/01/2007	7603955 10/20/2009
Magnus, LLC	Sleeve bearing for railway traction motor	United States	12555013 09/08/2009	7874255 01/25/2011
Magnus, LLC	Improved Interior Contour For Bore Of Friction Support Bearing Of A Railway Locomotive Traction Motor	Australia	AU2005252156A 01/10/2005	AU2005252156B2 02/21/2008
Magnus, LLC	Improved Sleeve Bearing For Railway Traction Motor	Australia	AU2006297092A 07/21/2006	AU2006297092B2 12/17/2009
Magnus, LLC	Method And Apparatus For Improving The Delivery Of Oil Of A Wick Lubricating System For A Locomotive Traction Motor Support Bearing	Australia	AU2006315925A 07/31/2006	AU2006315925B2 07/30/2009
Magnus, LLC	Improved Sleeve Bearing For Railway Traction Motor	Australia	AU2007347710A 09/04/2007	AU2007347710B2 11/11/2010

Magnus, LLC	Method And Apparatus For Improving The Delivery Of Oil Of A Wick Lubricating System For A Locomotive Traction Motor Support Bearing	Australia	AU2009202652A 06/30/2009	AU2009202652B9 03/22/2012
Magnus, LLC	Contorno Interno Para Orificio De Um Mancal De Suporte Com Atrito De Um Motor De Tração De Locomotiva De Ferrovia	Brazil	BR20058294A 01/10/2005	BR200508294A 07/31/2007
Magnus, LLC	Método E Aparelho Para Melhoria Do Envio De Óleo De Um Sistema De Lubrificação De Pavio Para Um Mancal De Suporte De Motor De Tração De Locomotiva	Brazil	BR200610890A 07/31/2006	BRPI0610890A2 08/03/2010
Magnus, LLC	Mancal Deslizante Aperfeiçoado Para Motor De Tração Ferroviário	Brazil	BR200712724A 09/04/2007	BRPI0712724A2 12/11/2012
Magnus, LLC	Improved Interior Contour For Bore Of Friction Support Bearing Of A Railway Locomotive Traction Motor	Canada	CA2565706A 01/10/2005	CA2565706C 11/24/2009
Magnus, LLC	Improved Sleeve Bearing For Railway Traction Motor	Canada	CA2597140A 07/21/2006	CA2597140C 09/21/2010
Magnus, LLC	Method And Apparatus For Improving The Delivery Of Oil Of A Wick Lubricating System For A Locomotive Traction Motor Support Bearing	Canada	CA2590978A 07/31/2006	CA2590978C 09/21/2010

Magnus, LLC	Method And Apparatus For Improving The Delivery Of Oil Of A Wick Lubricating System For A Locomotive Traction Motor Support Bearing	Canada	CA2689183A 07/31/2006	CA2689183C 10/18/2011
Magnus, LLC	Improved Sleeve Bearing For Railway Traction Motor	Canada	CA2646493A 09/04/2007	CA2646493C 11/02/2010
Magnus, LLC	Improved Interior Contour For Bore Of A Friction Support Bearing Of A Railway Locomotive Traction Motor	China	CN200580018184A 01/10/2005	CN1964879B 11/28/2012
Magnus, LLC	Method And Apparatus For Improving The Delivery Of Oil Of A Wick Lubricating System For A Locomotive Traction Motor Support Bearing	China	CN200680002786A 07/31/2006	CN101107472B 01/23/2013
Magnus, LLC	Improved Sleeve Bearing For Railway Traction Motor	China	CN200780016460A 09/04/2007	CN101438067B 11/14/2012
Magnus, LLC	Sleeve Bearing For Locomotive Traction Motor	China	CN201110315591A 09/04/2007	CN102635634B 01/20/2016
Magnus, LLC	Improved Interior Contour For Bore Of Friction Support Bearing Of A Railway Locomotive Traction Motor	Europe	EP2005705396A 01/10/2005	EP1750986B1 10/31/2012
Magnus, LLC	Method And Apparatus For Improving The Delivery Of Oil Of A Wick Lubricating System For A Locomotive Traction Motor Support Bearing	Europe	EP2006789143A 07/31/2006	EP1952053B1 03/05/2014

Magnus, LLC	Improved Sleeve Bearing For Railway Traction Motor	Europe	EP2007841787A 09/04/2007	EP2002134A4 08/08/2012
Magnus, LLC	Locomotive Traction Motor Support Bearing	India	IN2006MN1450A 11/28/2006	IN261429B 06/27/2014
Magnus, LLC	Method And Apparatus For Improving The Delivery Of Oil Of A Wick Lubricating System For A Locomotive Traction Motor Support Bearing	India	IN2007DN4804A 06/21/2007	IN200704804P1 08/17/2007
Magnus, LLC	Improved Sleeve Bearing For Railway Traction Motor	India	IN2008DN7725A 09/12/2008	IN282346B 04/07/2017
Magnus, LLC	Improved Interior Contour For Bore Of Friction Support Bearing Of A Railway Locomotive Traction Motor	Mexico	MX2006PA12745A 11/03/2006	MX2006012745A 01/16/2007
Magnus, LLC	Method And Apparatus For Improving The Delivery Of Oil Of A Wick Lubricating System For A Locomotive Traction Motor Support Bearing	Mexico	MX200710580A 08/29/2007	MX2007010580A 11/06/2007
Magnus, LLC	Improved Sleeve Bearing For Railway Traction Motor	Mexico	MX200814046A 11/03/2008	MX2008014046A 04/15/2009
Magnus, LLC	Improved Sleeve Bearing For Railway Traction Motor	Mexico	MX20122984A 11/03/2008	MX338790B 05/02/2016
Magnus, LLC	Delivery of Oil of a Wick Lubricating System for a Locomotive Traction Motor Support Bearing	Mexico	mx/a/2010/000206 01/07/2010	MX302962 09/03/2012

Magnus, LLC	Interior Contour for Bore of a Friction Support Bearing of a Railway Locomotive Traction Motor	Russia	2006140521 01/10/2005	2410580 01/27/2011
Magnus, LLC	Delivery of Oil of a Wick Lubricating System for a Locomotive Traction Motor Support Bearing	Russia	2007134311 07/31/2006	2454598 07/31/2012
Magnus, LLC	Improved Sleeve Bearing For Railway Traction Motor	Russia	RU2008142456A 09/04/2007	RU2445520C2 03/20/2012
Magnus, LLC	Improved Interior Contour For Bore Of Friction Support Bearing Of A Railway Locomotive Traction Motor	South Africa	ZA20069911A 11/28/2006	ZA200609911B 12/27/2007
Magnus, LLC	Method And Apparatus For Improving The Delivery Of Oil Of A Wick Lubricating System For A Locomotive Traction Motor Support Bearing	South Africa	ZA20074651A 06/15/2007	ZA200704651B 08/27/2008
Magnus, LLC	Improved Sleeve Bearing For Railway Traction Motor	South Africa	ZA20088839A 10/16/2008	ZA200808839B 11/25/2009
Magnus, LLC	método de conversão de mancais de deslizamento para mancais de rolamento utilizados em motor de tração de locomotiva.	Brazil	BR200117142A 09/27/2001	BRPI0117142B1 06/26/2012
Magnus, LLC	Method Of Converting A Traction Motor With Sleeve Bearings To Roller Bearings	Canada	CA2461902 09/27/2001	CA2461902 11/14/2006

Magnus, LLC	Method Of	Mexico	MX2004PA2941A	MX2004002941A
	Converting A		03/26/2004	04/11/2005
	Traction Motor With			
	Sleeve Bearings To			
	Roller Bearings			

Trademarks:

<u>Owner</u>	<u>Title</u>	Filing Date/Issued Date	Country	Application/ Registration No.
A. Stucki Company	STUCKI	May 14, 1974	United States	0983726
A. Stucki Company	ELASTOWEDGE	March 31, 1987	United States	1434629
A. Stucki Company	SSB	June 4, 2002	United States	2575730
A. Stucki Company	CSB	July 2, 2002	United States	2587863
A. Stucki Company	Color (Pantone Color 472C)	December 24, 2002	United States	2665013
A. Stucki Company	RETROXT	February 17, 2009	United States	3577502
A. Stucki Company	POWRGUARD	February 17, 2009	United States	3577501
A. Stucki Company	HYDRA SHOX	February 24, 2009	United States	3581410
ALCO Spring Industries, Inc.	ALCO	September 7, 2010	United States	3845884
ALCO Spring Industries, Inc.	Stylized "a"	June 28, 2011	United States	3984163
A. Stucki Company	DYNAMIQ	March 7, 2013	United States	85/869731
A. Stucki Company	DYNAMIQ and Design	March 7, 2013	United States	85/869824
A. Stucki Company	AIR:LINQ	August 27, 2014	United States	86/378324
A. Stucki Company	AIR:LINQ and Design	August 27, 2014	United States	86/378362
A. Stucki Company	Color (Pantone Color 472C)	November 6, 2002	Australia	933299
A. Stucki Company	STUCKI	March 8, 1978	Australia	B316321
A. Stucki Company	STUCKI	October 24, 2001	Canada	TMA552867
A. Stucki Company	STUCKI	February 16, 2000	Europe	001511005
A. Stucki Company	STUCKI	November 29, 2000	S. Korea	482453
A. Stucki Company	STUCKI	March 17, 2000	Mexico	653212
A. Stucki Company	STUCKI	January 3, 2006	Brazil	822526182

A. Stucki Company	STUCKI	October 19, 2010	Brazil	829889965
A. Stucki Company	STUCKI	June 18, 2013	India	1710922
ALCO Spring Industries, Inc.	ALCO	April 16, 2009	Australia	1294636
ALCO Spring Industries, Inc.	ALCO	September 28, 2011	Canada	TMA807901
ALCO Spring Industries, Inc.	ALCO	September 8, 2010	S. Korea	0835707
ALCO Spring Industries, Inc.	ALCO	September 23, 2013	Europe	008220204
A. Stucki Company	DYNAMIQ	September 6, 2013	Australia	1578966
A. Stucki Company	DYNAMIQ and Design	September 6, 2013	Australia	1578979
A. Stucki Company	DYNAMIQ	December 13, 2013	Mexico	1421504
A. Stucki Company	DYNAMIQ and Design	February 25, 2014	Mexico	1436919
A. Stucki Company	STUCKI	April 16, 2013	Brazil	840487045
	ALCO	May 11, 2009	Brazil	901624659
A. Stucki Company	DYNAMIQ	September 6, 2013	Brazil	840635710
A. Stucki Company	DYNAMIQ	September 6, 2013	Canada	1642464
A. Stucki Company	DYNAMIQ	September 6, 2013	India	2592884
A. Stucki Company	DYNAMIQ and Design	September 6, 2013	Brazil	840635729
A. Stucki Company	DYNAMIQ and Design	September 6, 2013	Canada	1642465
A. Stucki Company	DYNAMIQ and Design	September 6, 2013	India	2592883

<u>Owner</u>	<u>Mark</u>	<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Application No. Application Date	Registration No. <u>Issue Date</u>
Magnus, LLC	CATTYWAMPUS	United States	85018459 04/20/2010	4147162 05/22/2012

Magnus, LLC	FLYING HORSE	United States	85018447 04/20/2010	4057102 11/15/2011
Magnus, LLC	GROWLING BEAR	United States	85601632 04/18/2012	4667953 01/06/2015
Magnus, LLC	MERADA	United States	85018450 04/20/2010	4168409 07/03/2012
Magnus, LLC	WAR HORSE	United States	85213290 01/07/2011	4011703 08/16/2011
Magnus, LLC		Japan	2014-050766 06/18/2014	5726387 12/12/2014
Magnus, LLC	FLYING HORSE	International Register		1118365 03/23/2012

Copyrights:

Owner	<u>Title</u>	Registration Date	Country	Registration No.	Serial No.
A. Stucki Company	Keeping track: a somewhat regular report on problems and progress in freight car dynamics.	5/17/78	United States	TX0000040649	CSN0004 404
A. Stucki Company	Keeping track: a somewhat regular report on problems and progress in freight car dynamics.	10/2/78	United States	TX0000115027	CSN0004 404
A. Stucki Company	Stucki body side bearings plate and wedge designs.	5/17/78	United States	TX0000040648	n/a
A. Stucki Company	Keeping track: a somewhat regular report on problems and progress in freight car dynamics.	9/23/87	United States	TX0002162400	CSN0026 036
A. Stucki Company	Keeping track: a somewhat regular report on problems and progress in freight car dynamics.	5/16/86	United States	TX0001828700	CSN0026 036
A. Stucki Company	Keeping track: a somewhat regular report on problems and progress in freight car dynamics.	12/18/85	United States	TX0001721788	CSN0026 036
A. Stucki Company	Keeping track: a somewhat regular report on problems and progress in freight car dynamics.	12/8/81	United States	TX0000815169	CSN0026 036
A. Stucki Company	Keeping track: a somewhat regular report on problems and progress in freight car dynamics.	12/5/80	United States	TX0000593044	CSN0026 036
A. Stucki Company	Keeping track: a somewhat regular report on problems and progress in freight car dynamics.	1/10/80	United States	TX0000392888	CSN0026 036

TRADEMARK REEL: 007902 FRAME: 0729

RECORDED: 11/28/2022